- SEC. 2. Strike from line three (3) of section one hundred seventy 1 (170), Code, 1939, the word "even-numbered" and insert in lieu thereof the word "odd-numbered". 3
- Amend section one hundred seventy-one (171), Code, 1 2 1939, by adding thereto the following:
- 3 "All new editions of the code may be printed in one or two volumes as shall be determined by the majority of a committee consisting of 4 the code editor, the chief justice of the supreme court and the superintendent of printing."
- 1 This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be SEC. 4. in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Manchester Press, a newspaper published at Manchester, Iowa, and in the Villisca
- Review, a newspaper published at Villisca, Iowa.

Approved March 30th, 1943:

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Manchester Press, Manchester, Ia., April 8, 1943, and the Villisca Review, Villisca, Ia., April 8, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 57 THE CODE OF IOWA

H. F. 29

- AN ACT to amend section one hundred and sixty-eight (168), code, 1939, relating to the style of the code of Iowa.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
 - SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-eight (168), Code, 1939, is amended by striking from line five (5) the word "thirty-seven"
 - and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty-six". 3
- 1 Further amend said section by striking from lines six
- (6) and seven (7) the words "nine point type solid" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "eight point type on a nine point base".

Approved February 4, 1943.

CHAPTER 58

STATE CAR DISPATCHER

H. F. 296

AN ACT to amend section three hundred eight and three-tenths (308.3), code, 1939, relating to the duties of the state car dispatcher and to the purchase of motor vehicles by the state car dispatcher.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred eight and three-tenths (308.3),
- Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking the words "one thousand" in line thirteen (13) of subsection four (4) and by inserting in lieu
- thereof the words "twelve hundred".

- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in 1
- 2 full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the
- 3 Nonpareil, a newspaper published in Council Bluffs, Iowa, and in The Humboldt Republican, a newspaper published in Humboldt, Iowa.

Approved March 19th, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Nonpareil, Council Bluffs, Ia., March 24, 1943, and The Humboldt Republican, Humboldt, Ia., March 26, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 59

LOCAL BUDGET LAW EMERGENCY FUND

H. F. 186

AN ACT to amend section three hundred seventy-three (373), code, 1939, relating to the emergency fund, the method of transfer therefrom, and the vote necessary for said transfer to any other fund of the municipality for the purpose of meeting deficiencies.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred seventy-three (373), Code, 1939, is amended by striking from line eighteen (18) the word "unanimous-
- ly" and by inserting in line nineteen (19) after the word "by" the
- 4 words "a two-thirds vote of".
- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
- in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the Van Buren Record and Keosauqua Republican, a newspaper pub-
- 3
- lished in Bonaparte, Iowa, and in the Adams County Free Press, a newspaper published at Corning, Iowa.

Approved February 17th, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Van Buren Record and Keosauqua Republican, Bonaparte, Ia., February 25, 1943, and the Adams County Free Press, Corning, Ia., February 25, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 60

CENSUS

H. F. 79

AN ACT to amend sections sixty-three (63), four hundred twenty-nine (429), five thousand one hundred thirteen (5113), five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228), five thousand four hundred sixty-six (5466), five thousand six hundred twenty-four (5624), five thousand seven hundred ninety-one (5791), five thousand eight hundred thirteen and one tenth (5813.1), five thousand eight hundred thirteen and two tenths (5813.2), six thousand two hundred seventy-eight and one tenth (6278.1), six thousand three hundred twenty-seven (6327), six thousand four hundred thirty (6430), six thousand four hundred seventy-nine (6479), six thousand four hundred eighty-one (6481), six thousand five hundred seventeen (6517), six thousand five hundred eighty-seven (6587), six thousand six hundred one (6601), six thousand six hundred nine (6609), six thousand six hundred thirty-five (6635), six thousand six hundred ninety-one (6691), six thousand seven hundred eighty-two (6782), six